Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the nine months ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020

9

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures on the condensed interim statement of cash flows have been reclassified to conform to the
current period’s presentation.

Restatement

The Company has amended and restated its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the
nine months ended June 30, 2021, which were previously filed on SEDAR (the “interim financial statements”).
Subsequent to the original issuance of the interim financial statements, the Company discovered calculation and/or
input errors in the condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine
months ended June 30, 2021.

The resulting corrections for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2021 are shown below:

For the three months ended June 30, 2021

As previously

reported

$

Effect of

restatement

$

As restated

$

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Cost of sales - concentrate 713,444 49,942 763,386

Administration expenses 85,761 1 85,762

Management fees (234,200) 330,500 96,300

Loss on settlement of accounts payable - 13,676 13,676

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (945,613) (394,119) (1,339,732)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.01) - (0.01)

For the nine months ended June 30, 2021

As previously

reported

$

Effect of

restatement

$

As restated

$

Consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss

Cost of sales - concentrate 2,520,090 15,987 2,536,077

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (3,424,339)   (15,987) (3,440,326)

Basic and diluted loss per common share (0.03) - (0.03)

Principles of consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries as follows:

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the Company and is included in these financial statements from the date that
control commences until the date that control ceases. The accounting policies of a subsidiary are changed where
necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Company.

Nextleaf Innovations Ltd.  100% Extraction solutions company

Nextleaf Labs Ltd. 100% Licenced processor (Note 3)